ALT/ACP/5t

Decision 89 12 026 DEC 819&3. : f‘\""«ﬁ/-\p]pc-} nn

l ll'hb‘

l-' '3,
uu\uh“-—. Ry -

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES com.;.sron OF THE STATE OF CRYLFORNIA™

In the Matter of the Inves stigation )

for the purpose of considering and )

determining minimum rates for ) Case 5433 ,
transportation of livestock and ) Petition for Modification 80
related items statewide as provided ) (Filed November 14, 1983)
)
)
)

in Mlnlmum Rate Tariff 3~-A and the
revisions or reissues thereof.

’ Attorney at Law,
for Cal;tornza Trucking Association,
_ petitioner.

. for Valley Livestock
Transportation, and oA

Attorney at Law, for Califormia Farm
Burecau Federation, interested parties.

Ixﬁ_xalanﬁhx Att°rney 3t Law, th;&:;nﬁ
Walwyn, and ovmthia Walker, for the
Transportat;on Section, Division of
Ratepayer Advocates.

QRPINTION

California Trucking Association (CTA) petitions the
Commission to increase the mileage rates in Minimum Rate Tarifs
(MRT) 3-A by 3.5% for the transportation of livestock above 160
miles. The petition is opposed by the Commission’s Division of
Ratepayer Advocates (DRA). A hearing was held on this matter on
August 22 and 23, 1989 in San Francisco. The matter was subnitted
August 22 on filing of transcripts.

SIALs Evidence

Luke R. Sherwood, CTA’s Manager of Regulatory Programs,
gave testimony and sponsored three exhibits in support of CTA’s
petition. Shexwood testified that the rates and charges in MRT 3~3
were last adjusted by Decision (D.) 87-10~012, dated October 16,
1987, in Case (C.) 5433, Petition 79. That decision authorized
increases only for mileage blocks under 161 miles with no increases




€.5433 Pet. 80 ALJ/ACP/jt

and some decreases for mileage blocks over 160 miles. Sherwood
said that as a result of meetings and correspondence with the
Cattlemen’s Association over several nmonths’ time, CTA decided to
ask for an adjustment for only mileage blocks of 160 miles and
above to bring rates more in line with the net ¢ost increases that
nave taken place over all mileage blocks in MRT 3-A over the past
few years. Sherwood performed an analysis of the ¢ost increases
experienced by livestock carriers and found there have been
increases in labor costs, vehicle fixed expenses, and vehicle
running expenses since the last rate adjustment in late 1987. In
general the increases measured by Sherwood were comparisons of
January 1987 with January 1988. On the basis of full costs per
trip at 100% operating ratieo, Sherwoed’s results show increases
ranging from 2.8% for 10 constructive miles upward to 3.6% for 500
constructive miles with 2 range of 3.5 to 3.6% for the nmileage
blocks where increases are requested. :

Sherwood testified that he used the usual method adopted
by the Commission for making offset studies for adjustment of
minimum rate levels with one exception. He based his offset on the
wage cost offset method which increases certain indirect expenses
in the same proportion as the increase in direct costs whereas the
Commission has adopted, and specifically in D.87-10-012, the direct
wage offset method which holds indirect costs constant regardless
of the increase in direct costs.* The direct wage offset methoed
results in lesser increases than the wage cost ofifset method.
Sherwood used the wage cost offset method because no adjustment had
been made since 1982 to indirect expenses and he believes carriers
have experienced increases in such costs. However, recognizing
that the Commission has adopted the direct wage offset method,

1 See 70 CPUC 277 for an explanation of the different offset
methods.




C.5433 Pet. 80 ALJI/ACP/it

Sherwood recast his study to reflect that method and presented the
results in Exhibit 4. Those results show that the increases for
mileage blocks above 150 miles dropped from a range of 3.5 to 3.6%
to 3.2 to 3.3%. However, Sherwood still believes that the full
adjustment he proposes is justified because, to his knowledge, no
adjustment has been made to indirect expenses since 1982.

Shexrwood testified that the requested increase will yield
about $340,000 additional yearly revenue to livestock carriers and
that the value of the transportation of livestock is less than one~
half percent of the value of the commodity. A total of about
$9,600,000 was earned by livestock carriers under MRT 3-A in 1987.
DEA’s Evidence

The Commission’s DRA, Transportation Section, called two
- witnesses who sponsored four exhibits.

Cynthia Walker, a regulatory analyst, testified to and
presented the results of a carrier survey she made for DRA to
determine if carriers can and do legally price above the minimum
rate levels. In general, Walker found that livestock carriers
Price above the minimum rate level:; and the range above minimum
varies considerably from carrier to carrier, some charging as
little as one percent above minimum and some as much as forty
percent. Since the Commission has set only minimum rates for the
transportation of livestock, carriers may legally charge any rate
they wish above the mxnlmum.z

Robert C. Lane, also a regulatory analyst for the DR3,
made the primary recommendations for DRA and sponsored three
exhibits. Lane recommended that Petition 80 be denied because
- there is a risk of harm from such an increase, CTA has not shown

2 Section 3662 of the Public Utilities Code gives the Commission
authority to establish “maximum or minimum or maximum and minimum

rates” for the transportation of property by h;ghway permit
carriers.




C.5433 Pet. 80 ALJ/ACP/it

there is a need for the increase, there is insufficient information
on which to make a decision, and when his input values are used to
measure the amount of change in the cost factors there is an
insignificant change in the cost of transporting livestock.

Taking first the cost factor inputs, lLane testified that
the method employed by CTA to calculate the cost of equipment is
flawed because the amount of equipment purchased over the past few
years is so small that the correlation technicques used do not
provide reliable results. Therefore, Lane used the sinmple average
cost of equipment purchased over the last ten vyears for power
equipment and the last twelve years for trailing equipment. Lane
claims the regression technique used by CTA’s Sherwoed, which
trends the cost of equipment, fails to pass the test of statistical
significance because of a paucity of data and, therefore, should be
rejected. Other areas of difference Lane had with CTA’s study
invelved driver time versus equipment time for line haul
operations, depreciation of equipment, and changes in indirect
costs. '

When Lane applied all of his inputs against the datunm
plane found reasonable in Petition 79, D.87-10-012, the increase
for 150 miles is 0.5%, for 350 miles 0.9%, and for 500 miles 0.5%.
This conpares te CTA’s figures as revised to reflect the direct
wage offset metheod of 3.2 to 3.3%.

Lane believes offsets to minimum rates should be
conservative because of the potential harm to efficient carriers,
shippers, the california livestock industry and consumers. He
claims that the harm to the efficient carrier who is pricing at the
existing MRT 3~A levels comes about because that carrier now loses
the price advantage it has worked so hard to achieve cover the less
efficient carrier who charges above minimum rates to survive.
Carriers might also suffer because the increase in rates could
decrease the demand for service or attract additional conmpetition
from interstate carriers and proprietary operations. Shippers} the




C.5433 Pet. 80 ALJ/ACP/jt

livestock industry, and consumers could be harmed because of higher
shipping costs being passed through to consumers in the form of
higher product prices. In turn, this could cause lower demand and
thus a decrease in the overall livestock bqsiness-in California.
Lane sees the potential benefits from an increase in rates as small
and uncertain while the potential harm is large and relatively more
certain.

i .

' It is conceded by all participants in this proceeding
that CTA has used the traditional and long-established method to
deternine the cost offsets to livestock transportation as
originally determined in a cost study developed by the Commission’s
Transportation Division staff. That study has been updated several
times, the most recent being in Petition 79 where a new datum plane
was adopted by D.87-10-012. On the other hand, DRA contends that
there is statistical evidence which indicates that changes to the
data inputs for updating purposes are in order. The most important
of these is the cost of equipment, 'a Cost element that flows
through several expense variables in the overall cost equation or
nodel. The following table compares the equipment costs found
reasonable in D.87-10-012 as of January 1, 1987 with those for
January L, 1988 developed by CTA by the method adopted in
D.87-10~012 and previous offset decisions, and with those
recommended by DRA. '

A=hxle Diesel Tiuck 2z-Axle Full Txailex
D.87-10-012 $68,042 $19,683
CTA 71,328 19,842
DRA. 64,426 18,397
% Change 87-88: ‘
CTA +4.8
DRA -5.3




C.5433 Pet. 80 ALJ/ACP/it

It seems clear that the DRA method results in estimates which do
not correspond with what one might expect; that is, there should be
some increase in the cost of equipment on a year-to-year basis.
The answer lies in the application by DRA of a method that does not
correspond to that previously used to measure ghanges in costs. On
the contrary, DRA establishes a value by use of a calculation that
has no relationship to the previous method of calculation and then
proceeds to compare the two. To use an old saw, it is apples
versus oranges. We will adopt CTA’s method because it correctly
carries forward against the. original c¢ost study the offset
procedures we have adopted and used in the past and provides the
continuity necessary to properly adjust rates until a new full-
scale study is made.

DRA also challenges CTA’s calculation of indirect costs
which has previously been discussed in the section on CTA’s
evidence. CTA made a corrected calculation which we will accept.

DRA made some other adjustments which we will reject
because again they do not provide the continuity necessary to
properly measure changes in costs from offset to offset or, more
seriously, may distort the relationships of ¢ost factors developed
and found reasonable in the original cost study. For example, DRA
rejects the method for calculating depreciation which was used in
the basing cost study, stating that 7CTA picks and chooses between
having trucks depreciate over time...or through use...so as to
inflate the fixed costs.” The witness for DRA fails to recognize
that the different method for depreciating short-haul equipment
versus long-haul equipment runs through many of the Transportation
Division staff’s cost studies of commodity transportation because
of the differences in service required of the two kinds of
equipment and hence a difference in wear and tear and obsolescence.

Finally, the DRA argues that the increase requested
should be denied because of the potential harm to efficient
carriers, shippers, the California livestock industry and,




C.5433 Pet. 80 ALJ/ACP/J.. ALT=COM=JBO

L)

'ultimately consumers. There is always the i)ossibility of
disruptions when the price of transporting a commodity is raised,
particularly if that price rise finds its way into the price the
consumer pays for the product. On the other hand, it is necessary
to keep rates at a level that will maintain adequate transportation
service. When we established the current minimum rate structure
for livestock transportation, and indeed we must agree it may be
somewhat out of date but is the only rate structure we have to deal
with, we said in Finding 3, ”The rates...are the lowest lawful
rates for the transportation of livestock compatibkle with the
maintenance of adequate transportation service.” (D.66072, C.5433,
Pet. Mod. 18, 61 CPUC 450 (1963).) The record shows that the value
of the transportation compared to the market value of the commodity
carried in this tariff is less than one-half of one percent. Put
another way, that is one cent for every two dollars of market
value. cConsidering the increase in that one cent which is
requested, the overall effect on the value of the commodity at the
consumer level would be negligikle. Hence we see no real concern

‘!or the possibility of market disruptions. We also note the

absence of any opposition to the proposed increase from the
livestock industry.

We will grant the increase regquested but limit it to the
revised overall change in costs shown in CTA’s Exhibit 4, which
amended the orxiginal showing to account for use of the Commission’s
adopted method for calculating indirects.

Qther Issues

CTA and DRA filed several motions concerning the right of
DRA to participate in this preoceeding, dismissal of the petition,
and whether sanctions should be ordered against CTA for not
properly responding to DRA data requests. We have reviewed the

rulings of the administrative law judge on these matters and they v
are affirmed.

o




C.5433 Pet. 80 ALI/ACP/3.. ALT=-COM=-JBO

We find no reason to impose sanctions or penalties on CTA
at this time. However, in view of the tactics resorted to by CTA
(through its counsel) in this proceeding, we find it necessary to
make explicit our views about DRA’S standing in transportation
matters.

Briefly, CTA’s counsel has announced on the record his
intention to c¢challenge DRA’s participation in future cases. The
rulings in this proceeding have already sustained DRA‘’s standing to
participate in this particular transportation matter. To forestall
frivolous litigation over DRA’s standing, we now make it clear that
DRA’s mission-~to advocate the interests of consumers--makes it
eminently suited to participate in transportation matters, just as
it participates in proceedings involving other industries regulated
by this Commission. CTA’s challenge has no basis in law or policy.
with the issue of DRA’s standing resolved, no further elaboration

of DRA’s right to discovery is necessary herein. That issue has
been explored elsewhere.

. Comments were received from the DRA, which argued that
the Proposed Decision should be modified regarding DRA’s standing,
discovery, misconduct by CTA and the increase in minimum rates. We
have revised the decision to emphasize our conclusions on the issue
of standing. On the other issues we make no changes.

Findi ¢ Fact

1. Petitioner regquests ingreases in the mileage rates for
MRT 3=-A by 3.5% for mileage blocks above 160 miles.

2. The last rate adjustment made to MRT 3~-A by D.87=-10~012
adjusted mileage block rates only for mileages under 161 niles.

3. CTA presented studies which show that cost increases

between January 1987 and January 1988 amount to 3.2 to 3.3% for
mileage blocks above 150 miles.




C.5433 Pet. 80 ALJ/ACP/j.. ALT=-COM-JBO

4. CTA’s cost studies which produced the cost changes noted
in Finding 3 follow the procedures adopted by previous Commission
decisions in C.5433. a | |

5. The value of the transportation of livestock is less than
one-half percent of the value of the commodities transported.

6. Some livestock carxriers charge above the minimum rates
now in effect in MRT 3~-A. .

7. DRA witnesses recommend that the petition be denied
because the CIA study of cost changes is based on faulty data and
there is the potential for economic harm to efficient carriers,
shippers, the California livestock industry, and consumers.

8. The method used by the witness for DRA to determine cost
changes from the datum plane found reasonable in D.87-10-012 does
not follow the procedures adopted by D.87-10-012 and previous
offset decisions in C.5433.

9. The cost offset study presented by the witness for CTA
correctly carries forward against the original cost study used to
set rates in MRT 3-A the ofLfset procedures the Commission has

‘adopted and used in past proceedings and provides the continuity
necessary to properly adjust rates.

10. Because the increases requested will not affect the
market price of the commodities transported under MRT 3=-A to any
appreciable extent, market disruptions will be of no real concern
if the rate increase of 3.2 to 3.3% on mileage blocks over 161
miles is granted.

11. DRA is the only party protesting the petition.

12. Rates set forth in Appendix A to this decision are
reasonable.

13. The present MRT 3~A rates insofar as they differ with the
rates set out in Appendix A are for the future unjust and
unreasonable.

14. DRA, at Commission direction, represents consumer
interests in Commission proceedings.




) C.5433 Pet. 80 ALJI/ACP/J.. ALT=-COM~-JBO
k .

‘ggngluﬁians_er_m
1. MRT 3-A should be amended to conform to the tariff pages
set out in Appendix A. '

2. DRA, as Commission staff, has standing in‘all proceedings
before the Commission.

QRDRER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rate Tariff (MRT) 3=~A (Appendix A to
Decision (D.) 55587, as amended) is further amended by
incorporating, effective 25 days after the effective date of this
order, the revised pages included in Appendix A.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to
the extent that they are subject also to D.55587, as amended, are
directed to establish in their tariffs the changes necessary to
conform with the further adjustments ordered by this decision.

3. Tariff publications required to be made by common

.carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier than
the effective date of this order and made effective not earlier
than 25 days after the date of this order, on not less than S5 days’

 notice to the Commission and to the public.

4. Common carriers, in estabklishing and maintaining the
rates authorized by this order, are authorized %o depart from the
provisions of Public Utilities Code § 461.5 to the extent necessary
to adjust long~- and short-haul departures now maintained under
outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are
modified only to the extent necessary to comply with the order; and
schedules containing the rates published under this authority shall
make reference to the prior orders authorizing long- and short-haul
departures and to this order.

S. In all other respects, D.55587, as amended, shall remain
in full force and effect.




C.5433 Pet. 80 ALI/ACP/j.. ALT=-COM~-JBO

6. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of this
decision on every common carrier, or such carriers’ authorized
tariff publishing agents, perrormxng transportation services
subject to MRYT 3-A.

7. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of this
decision on each subscriber to MRT 3-A.

8. Because this petition was filed over a Year ago and rates
in Appendix A are based on costs effective in January 1988, this
order should be effective on the date signed.

This order is effective today.

Dated DEC 61589

» at San Francisco, California.

C. MITCHELL WILK
Presicent
FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
JOHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA M, ECKERT
Commissionors

[ CERTTIFY THAT THIS DECISION
WAS APPRCOVZD BY THE ABOVE
COMMISSO "'.o V‘D/-‘Y \/

WESLEY FRANKLN,  Acting Excevtive Directar

f?&




C.5433 Pet. 80 APPENDIX A

Page 1 THIRTEENTH z‘awvgfg PAGE....17=A

MINIMUM RATE TARLEFF S=pA TULETH _REVISED PAGE
' SECTION 2-=DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES (Conti{rued)

In- Contu per 100 Pounds

CATTLE, viz.: Bulls, Calves, Cattle, Cous, Dairy Cattle, Heifers, Oxen anc
Steers,

KOGS, viz.: Sarrows, Soars, Butcher Hogs, Feeder Pigs, Gilts, Nogs, Pigs,
Sows, Stags and Swine.

RATES

Mn*m_wmx_lﬁm

30,000
{See Note 1
10,000 15em 275)

3

SREEEY HUUHU

»
N

1.
156
163
170

179
193
207
prr4
Fass

50
287
285
303
320

(Continued)

333 FIFAY PEELE YUUKE YYUNs

O Incresse, Decisfoa 89 12 02¢

errecrive /-3 /- &4

[SSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

SAM. FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
Corraction.




C.5433 Pet. 80 APPENDIX A

Page 2 TWENTY=THIRD REVISED PAGE,...18
CANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIEE ‘S=A w P A
SECTION 2-=DISTANCE COMMCOLITY RATES (Contiruved)

In Cents per 100 Pourxis

CATTLE, viz.: Bulls, Calves, Cattle, Cows, Dafry Cattle, Nel{fers, Oxen snd
Stoers, .

NOGS, viz.: Barrows, Boars, Sutcher Hogs, Peoder Pigs, Gilts, Wogs, Pigs,
Sows, Stags and Swuine.

IR Yelshs ]

400
25,
450
473
300

523.
550
375

For distances over
600 miles add fOr esch
- miles or fraction
thersof {n excess of
400 miles

88 YRULH

¥ ]
pery
“

¢1) Rates subject to minimm weight of 40,000 pounds are also subject to the
provisfons of Item 295 (Livestock Volume Tander Rates).

(Continved {n. Item 27%)

{ Incroase, Deciaion 89 12 026

grsecrive (.3 (-89

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN. FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

Correction.




C.5433 Pet. 80 APPENDIX A TENTH REVISED PAGE....18A

rage 3 CANCELS
MINJMUM_BATE YARIRF ¥-A NINTH_REVISED MGE.UJ&_A_I

SECTION 2-=DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES (Continued) ) ITEM
in Cents per 100 Pounds

CATTLE, viz.: Bulls, Calves, Cattle, Cows, Dairy Cattle, Oxen and Steers.

¢12¢2)¢3)¢4) (1)(2)(3)(4)

000 4,00

(Sew Note 3
1rem 275

18
19
20
21

o
"

(See m. 3
ISom 279

.+ ]
"
]
104

yuyE sepey gt

over 400 miles
add for esch 2%
mi{les or fraction
thereot {n axcess
of 600 miles

(1) Rates apply only:

(a) To the transportation of cottle to packing houses or slaughter
houses for slaughter, subject to the vary(ng min{mum weights per
shipment as set forth fn Note 3 of Item 275; and

(b) when actual weight of the shipment {s confirmed by a public
weighmoster’s certiticate.

(2) Rates are not subject to the provisions of:

(a) Item 130 (25, shipments of ({vestock for which the carrier may,
But (s not required to, cbtafn a public weighmester’s certificate;

(b)Y Item 140 (2), Determination of weights and charges;

(&) Item 150, Provided weights per animal;

(d) Item 190, Mixed shipments:
and do not apply to- the transportation of cattie im mixed shipments
with other livestock.

(Contirued on naxt pape)

& Incrense, Decision. 839 iz 028

" ereecrive Z-; [-&7

ISSUED: &Y THE PUBLIC UTILITIES MISSXON OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAM FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

Correction




C.5433 Pet. 80 \ APPENDIX A , )
Page 3 SECOND REVISED PACE....18-C

GANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARTEF J-A FIRSY REVISED CAGE, L 18-C .

4
SECTION 2=-DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES (Continued) ' } 1TEM
1n Cents per 100 Pours

SHEEP, viz.: fwen, Goats, XKids, Lombs, Rams (Bucks), Shewp, Sheep: Camp
Quttits and Wethers.

_RATES
Minimum Welaht 0 Pounds

IZE)
40,000
{See Note 2
Jtem 285y

R2E IIR2Y RUBEL SLAWY¥

3 3283 LI2EY SEEKE KEEEN

& Increase, Decision 89 12 026

errecrive DEC 6]983, 12'31'9,7

ISSUED- BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. OF THE STATEZ Of CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQRNIA,




C.5433 Pet. 80 APPENDIX A TWENTIETH REVISED PACE....19
Page 5 cANCELS
NINETEENTH REVISED PAGE 10

SECTION 2--0ISTANCE COMMOOLTY RATES (Continued) 17EM
In Cents per 100 Pounds

MINIMUM RATE TARIEF Yeh

SHEEP, viz.: Ewes, GCoats, Xids, Lambe, Rams (Bucks), Sheep, Sheep Camp
Outfitas and Wethers.

MILES RATES
Rl Veiats In_Pounds_—_

- 30,000
BUT Not Any (Sew Note 1
Qver Sver 10,000 Jtem OB%Y _

400 425 - J62
o5 430 357
450 473 , IR
L75 500 387
500 525 405

925 550
350 575 433
575 00 - &9

For distances over
400 milos add for
each- 25 miles or
froction thersof
{n excess’ of 500

miLes. 13 I3 "

(1) Rates subject to minimum weight of 40,000 pounds are also subject to the
provisfons of I1tem 295 (Livestock Volume Tender Rates).

(Continued fn Item 28%)

{rincrease, Dccflioﬂ 89 12 026

CFRECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,.
, SAN PRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
Correction: .

v9- (END OF APPENDIX A)




